

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Skaw ND Precast, LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

Oil Capital Ready Mix, LLC, Agape
Holdings, LLP, Scott Dyk and Samuel
Dyk,

Defendants/Appellants.

Supreme Court Case No.: 20190138
District Court Case No.: 53-2017-CV-01410

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ON APPEAL FROM THE FROM THE JUDGMENT (DOC #115) ENTERED IN
THIS ACTION ON THE 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2019, IN THE DISTRICT COURT,
COUNTY OF WILLIAMS, CASE NO.: 53-2017-CV-01410, BY THE HONORABLE
PAUL JACOBSON

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

/s/ Mark A. Schwab
Mark A. Schwab (ND ID#08132)
SCHWAB THOMPSON & FRISK
820 34th Avenue East, Suite 200
West Fargo, ND 58078
Telephone No: (701) 365-8088
mark@stflawfirm.com
Attorneys for the
Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... ¶1

III. STATEMENT OF CASE..... ¶4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... ¶7

V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... ¶9

VI. LAW AND ARGUMENT

 A. The Agreement Between Appellee ND Pre-Cast
 and Tioga Ready Mix Did Not Constitute a Lease
 Agreement..... ¶16

 B. Even if the “Agreement” Constitutes a Lease
 Between the Previous Owner, Tioga Ready Mix and
 Appellee, Appellee Agreed to Different Terms with the
 New Owner, the Appellants..... ¶23

 C. Appellee’s Property was Not Converted..... ¶27

 D. The Lower Court Erred in Awarding \$17,000
 as and for Fair Compensation for the Time and
 Money Expended and Accrued by PMI..... ¶35

VII. CONCLUSION..... ¶37

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ¶38

IX. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... ¶39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Buri v. Ramsey,</u> 2005 ND 65, ¶ 13, 693 N.W.2d 619.....	¶¶7, 8, 27
<u>Dairy Dept. v. Harvery Cheese, Inc.,</u> 278 N.W.2d 137, 144 (N.D. 1979).....	¶28
<u>Doeden v. Stubstad,</u> 2008 ND 165, ¶ 9, 755 N.W.2d 859.....	¶27
<u>Godon v. Kindred Public School Dist.,</u> 2011 ND 121, ¶ 12, 798 N.W.2d 664.....	¶24
<u>Hector v. Metro Centers, Inc.,</u> 498 N.W.2d 113, 117 (N.D. 1993).....	¶¶17, 21
<u>Leach v. Kelsch,</u> 106 N.W.2d 358, 363 (N.D. 1963).....	¶28
<u>Lee v. North Dakota Park Serv.,</u> 262 N.W.2d 467, 470 (N.D. 1977).....	¶¶16, 17, 20, 21
<u>Lindvig v. Lindvig,</u> 385 N.W.2d 466, 472 n.7 (N.D. 1986).....	¶16
<u>Paxton v. Wiebe,</u> 1998 ND 169, ¶29, 584 N.W.2d 72.....	¶¶7, 33, 34
<u>Riverwood Commercial Park, LLC v. Standard Oil Co., Inc.,</u> 2005 ND 118, ¶ 10, 698 N.W.2d 478.....	¶¶17, 21
<u>Sanders v. Gravel Products, Inc.,</u> 2008 ND 161, ¶ 11, 755 N.W.2d 826.....	¶24

STATUTES

Section 9-09-06, N.D.C.C.	¶23
Section 32-03-23(3), N.D.C.C.....	¶35

Section 47-10-11, N.D.C.C. ¶17
Section 47-16-01, N.D.C.C. ¶16
Section 47-16-15, N.D.C.C. ¶33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

49 Am.Jur.2d *Landlord and Tenant* § 239 (1995)..... ¶33
3 Basil Jones, Tiffany, The Law of Real Property, § 832, at 407 (3d ed. 1939).. ¶17
N.D.R.Civ.P 52(a) ¶8
